on the inputs are as follows:

• Future raw gas volume from the Kapuni gas field is based on published forecasts from the
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment;

• Future LPG prices are based on an independent financial institution’s commodity price
forecasts;

• Future oil prices are based on S&P Capital IQ forecast data;
• Future natural gas prices are based on an independent expert’s commodity price forecast;
• Future foreign exchange rates are based on an independent financial institution’s foreign

exchange rate forecasts; and
• Discount rate of 8% (2020: 8%), representing market discount rates as applicable to the

remaining life of the Kapuni gas field.

29

20. FAIR VALUES (continued)

Description of
significant
unobservable
inputs

The table below summarises the significant level 3 unobservable inputs used by the group in
measuring fair values and related sensitivity analyses.

2021 SIGNIFICANT

UNOBSERVABLE

INPUTS

RANGE AND

ESTIMATES

SENSITIVITY OF VALUATION TO CHANGES IN INPUTS

   Low Valuation

impact

$M

High Valuation

impact

$M

Investment in
private equity

Forecast
cashflows

$-1.3 million to
$11.7 million

-10.0% -$1.1 10.0% +$1.1

 Discount rate 9.2% -1.0% +$2.2 1.0% -$1.7

  Terminal growth

rate

1.5% -1.0% -$1.0 1.0% +$1.3

Contingent

consideration

Discount rate 8.0% -1.0% +$4.6 1.0% -$4.2

Future raw gas

volume

254 PJ - 2PJ per

annum

-$10.3 + 2PJ per

annum

+$10.2

LPG pricing USD $525/tonne

long-term
- USD

$50/tonne
- $8.6 + USD

$50/tonne
+$8.6

  Oil pricing USD $70/barrel

long-term

- USD

$7/barrel

- $4.0 + USD

$7/barrel

+$4.0

2020 SIGNIFICANT

UNOBSERVABL

E INPUTS

RANGE AND

ESTIMATES

SENSITIVITY OF VALUATION TO CHANGES IN INPUTS

   Low Valuation

impact

$M

High Valuation

impact

$M

Investment in

private equity

Forecast

cashflows

$-3.6 million to

$13.8 million

-10.0% -$1.2 10.0% +$1.2

 Discount rate 9.8% -1.0% +$2.5 1.0% -$1.9

  Terminal

growth rate

2.0% -1.0% -$1.1 1.0% +$1.4

Contingent

consideration

Discount rate 8.0% -1.0% +$4.3 1.0% -$4.0

Future raw gas

volume

210 PJ - 2PJ per

annum

-$10.3 + 2PJ per

annum

+$10.3

LPG pricing USD $520/tonne

long-term

- USD

$50/tonne

- $8.1 + USD

$50/tonne

+$8.1

  Oil pricing USD $60/barrel

long-term

- USD

$6/barrel

- $3.0 + USD

$6/barrel

+ $3.0

30

21. BORROWINGS

GROUP

2021

CURRENCY

MATURITY DATE

FACE
 VALUE

$M

UNAMORTISED
COSTS

$M

FAIR VALUE

ADJUSTMENT
ON HEDGED RISK

$M

CARRYING
VALUE

$M

FAIR
VALUE

$M

Bank facilities – floating rate NZD
Jul 2021 – Jan

2025
510.0 (1.5) - 508.5 510.4